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Federal Management Regulation § 102–42.125 

[65 FR 45539, July 24, 2000, as amended at 74 
FR 2396, Jan. 15, 2009] 

§ 102–42.100 How can we obtain an ex-
cess gift or decoration from another 
agency? 

To obtain an excess gift or decora-
tion from another agency, you would 
complete a Standard Form (SF) 122, 
Transfer Order Excess Personal Prop-
erty, or any other transfer order form 
approved by GSA, for the desired 
item(s) and submit the form to the 
General Services Administration, Prop-
erty Management Division (FBP), 
Washington, DC 20406. 

§ 102–42.105 What special information 
must be included on the SF 122? 

Conspicuously mark the SF 122, 
‘‘FOREIGN GIFTS AND/OR DECORA-
TIONS’’, and include all information 
furnished by the employing agency as 
specified in § 102–42.95. Also, include on 
the form the following statement: ‘‘At 
such time as these items are no longer 
required, they will be reported to the 
General Services Administration, Prop-
erty Management Division (FBP), 
Washington, DC 20406, and will be iden-
tified as foreign gift items and cross- 
referenced to this transfer order num-
ber.’’ 

§ 102–42.110 How must we justify a 
transfer request? 

You may only request excess gifts 
and decorations for public display or 
other bona fide agency use and not for 
the personal benefit of any individual. 
GSA may require that transfer orders 
be supported by justifications for the 
intended display or official use of re-
quested gifts and decorations. Jewelry 
and watches that are transferred for of-
ficial display must be displayed with 
adequate provisions for security. 

§ 102–42.115 What must we do when 
the transferred gifts and decora-
tions are no longer required for of-
ficial use? 

When transferred gifts and decora-
tions are no longer required for official 
use, report these gifts and decorations 
to the GSA as excess property on a SF 
120, including the original transfer 
order number or a copy of the original 
transfer order. 

Subpart C—Donation of Foreign 
Gifts and Decorations 

§ 102–42.120 When may gifts or decora-
tions be donated to State agencies? 

If there is no Federal requirement for 
the gifts or decorations, and if gifts 
were not sold to the employee, GSA 
may make the gifts or decorations 
available for donation to State agen-
cies under this subpart and part 102–37 
of this subchapter B. 

[65 FR 45539, July 24, 2000, as amended at 71 
FR 28778, May 18, 2006] 

§ 102–42.125 How is donation of gifts 
or decorations accomplished? 

The State Agencies for Surplus Prop-
erty (SASP) must initiate the process 
on behalf of a prospective donee (e.g., 
units of State or local governments 
and eligible non-profit organizations) 
by: 

(a) Completing a Standard Form (SF) 
123, Transfer Order Surplus Personal 
Property, and submitting it to General 
Services Administration, Property 
Management Division (FBP), Wash-
ington, DC 20406. Conspicuously mark 
the SF 123 with the words, ‘‘FOREIGN 
GIFTS AND/OR DECORATIONS.’’ 

(b) Attaching an original and two 
copies of a letter of intent to each SF 
123 submitted to GSA. An authorized 
representative of the proposed donee 
must sign and date the letter, setting 
forth a detailed plan for use of the 
property. The letter of intent must 
provide the following information: 

(1) Identifying the donee applicant, 
including its legal name and complete 
address, its status as a public agency 
or as an eligible nonprofit tax-exempt 
activity, and the name, title, and tele-
phone number of its authorized rep-
resentative; 

(2) A description of the gift or decora-
tion requested, including the gift’s 
commercially appraised value or esti-
mated fair market value if no commer-
cial appraisal was performed; and 

(3) Details on the planned use of the 
gift or decoration, including where and 
how it will be used and how it will be 
safeguarded. 
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